

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF AMERICAN LAW DEANS
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————◆—————
KATHLEEN SULLIVAN
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
650-723-4455

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
Counsel of Record
727 E. Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
512-232-1341

W.H. KNIGHT, JR.
1100 N.E. Campus Pkwy.
Seattle, WA 98105
206-685-3846

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
435 West 116th St.
New York, NY 10027
212-854-2527

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONSIDERATION OF RACE IN LAW SCHOOL ADMISSIONS SERVES MULTIPLE COMPELLING INTERESTS	3
A. The Interest in Avoiding Resegregation...	4
B. The Interest in Selective Admission Standards	7
C. The Interest in Serving the Whole State	12
D. The Interest in Remediating Past and Present Discrimination in Public Education	14
E. These Compelling Interests Are Color Blind.....	16
II. NO RACE-NEUTRAL MEANS ARE AVAILABLE TO ACHIEVE THESE COMPELLING INTERESTS	17
A. Direct Consideration of Race Achieves Diversity at the Least Cost to Academic Standards.....	17
B. Race-Neutral Methods Inherently Achieve Less Diversity and at Far Greater Cost to Academic Standards.....	17
C. Prominent Examples of Race-Neutral Approaches.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Percentage Plans	19
2. Lottery Admission and Its Equivalentents ..	23
3. Strong Proxies and Private Assistance	25
D. Petitioner's Objection to Race-Neutral Means	28
E. The Court Cannot Now Deprive Law Schools of the Only Means of Meeting Court-Imposed Expectations	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Green v. County School Board</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1967).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	18, 23, 30
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	4, 21, 25
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994).....	4, 5, 11, 14
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	29
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	3, 6
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	30
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	11, 30
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	6
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	16
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 23

STATUTES

Tex. Educ. Code §51.803 (Supp. 2003)	20, 22-23
Tex. Educ. Code §51.8045 (Supp. 2003)	20
Tex. Educ. Code §51.805 (Supp. 2003)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tex. Educ. Code §51.822 (Supp. 2003)	21
Tex. H.B. 484, available at <i>Texas Legislature Online</i> , http://www.capitol.state.tx.us	21
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Bowen, William G. & Bok, Derek. <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998).....	10
Census Bureau. <i>1990 Summary Tape File 1</i> , http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/BasicFactsServlet	21
Census Bureau. <i>Census 2000 Summary File 2</i> , http://factfinder.census.gov/servlet/BasicFactsServlet	13, 21
Census Bureau. <i>State and County Quick-Facts/Texas</i> , http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48000.html	27
Census Bureau. <i>Table PCT 11: Hispanic or Latino by Specific Origin</i> , available at http://factfinder.census.gov/BasicFactsServlet	26
Frankenberg, Erica; Lee, Chungmei; & Orfield, Gary. <i>A Multiracial Society With Segregated Schools: Are We Losing the Dream?</i> (2003)	14
Law School Admission Council. <i>National Statistical Report 1996-97 Through 2000-01</i> (2002).....	3
Law School Admission Council. <i>What Is A Score Band?</i> (1997).....	11
Levey, Curt A. <i>Texas's 10 Percent Solution Isn't One</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , Nov. 12, 2002, at A24, available at 2002 WL 102571267	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mills, Jon. <i>Diversity in Law Schools: Where Are We Headed in the Twenty-First Century?</i> , 33 U. Toledo L. Rev. 119 (2001).....	27
National Center for Education Statistics. <i>Educational Achievement and Black-White Inequality</i> (2001) (Pub. 2001-061), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubsearch	15
National Center for Education Statistics. <i>The Educational Progress of Hispanic Students</i> (1995) (Pub. 95-767), available at http://nces.ed.gov/pubsearch	15
Nissimov, Ron. <i>Detouring Toward Diversity</i> , Houston Chronicle, May 5, 2002, available at 2002 WL 3260919	27
Texas A&M Univ. <i>Century Scholars Program</i> , http://www.tamu.edu/admissions/Undergrad/centschol/cschol.html	22
Univ. of California, <i>News Release</i> (Aug. 17, 1998), available at http://www.berkeley.edu/news/media/releases/	28
Univ. of California. <i>University of California's Law Schools</i> , http://www.ucop.edu/acadadv/datamgmt/lawmed/law-enrolls-eth.html	4
Univ. of California. <i>University of California's Law Schools</i> , http://www.ucop.edu/acadadv/datamgmt/lawmed/law-enrolls-eth2.html	26
Univ. of Michigan. <i>Admissions</i> , http://www.law.umich.edu/prospectivestudents/Admissions/index.htm	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Univ. of Texas. <i>Longhorn Opportunity Scholarship: Participating Texas High Schools</i> , http://www.utexas.edu/student/finaid/scholarships/los_hschoools.html	22
Univ. of Texas. <i>Minority Enrollment for Entering First Year Classes at the University of Texas School of Law, 1983-2002</i> , http://www.law.utexas.edu/hopwood/minority.html	4, 26
Univ. of Texas. <i>UT Law Leads Nation in Private Initiatives for Recruiting</i> , http://www.law.utexas.edu/hopwood/private.html	26, 27
Univ. of Washington. <i>Aggregate Enrollment.xls</i> , available at http://www.washington.edu/home/search/html	3
Wightman, Linda. <i>The Consequences of Race-Blindness: Revisiting Prediction Models With Current Law School Data</i> , 53 J. Legal Educ. ____ (2003) (forthcoming).....	8, 25
